

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 542 OF 2020
(Arising out of SLP (Cr1.) No. 9563/2019)

SARWARI BEGUM & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTARAKHAND

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and having perused the judgment of the High Court, we have no doubt in our mind that the conviction of Accused Nos. 2 & 3 needs to be sustained. Accordingly, while maintaining the conviction, the sentence will be reduced to the period already undergone. The appellants be released forthwith, if not required in any other offence.

The appeal is disposed of accordingly.

Pending application also stands disposed of.

..... J.
(ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN)

..... J.
(NAVIN SINHA)

New Delhi;
August 25, 2020.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 9563/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-07-2019 in CRLA No. 340/2014 passed by the High Court Of Uttarakhand At Nainital)

SARWARI BEGUM & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTARAKHAND

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 159811/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 25-08-2020 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHAFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Yunus Malik, Adv.
Mr. Anish Maheshwari, Adv.
Mr. Aman Malik, Adv.
Ms. Khushali, Adv.
Mr. Samir Malik, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Jaswant Singh Rawat, AOR
Mr. Nand Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Singh Negi, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave granted.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and having perused the judgment of the High Court, we have no doubt in our mind that the conviction of Accused Nos. 2 & 3 needs to be sustained. Accordingly, while maintaining the conviction, the sentence will be reduced to the period already undergone. The appellants be released forthwith, if not required in any other offence.

The appeal is disposed of accordingly in terms of the signed order.

Pending application also stands disposed of.

(R. NATARAJAN)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS(NISHA TRIPATHI)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)